EN

2. In the context of a combined offer consisting of the sale of a computer equipped with pre-installed software, the failure to indicate the price of each of those items of pre-installed software does not constitute a misleading commercial practice within the meaning of Article 5(4)(a) and Article 7 of Directive 2005/29.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 294, 7.9.2015.

## Judgment of the Court (Ninth Chamber Chamber) of 8 September 2016 — Iranian Offshore Engineering & Construction Co. v Council of the European Union

(Case C-459/15 P)  $(^{1})$ 

(Appeal — Restrictive measures taken against the Islamic Republic of Iran — List of persons and entities subject to the freezing of funds and economic resources — Logistical support to the Iranian Government — Inclusion of the appellant's name)

(2016/C 402/13)

Language of the case: Spanish

## Parties

Appellant: Iranian Offshore Engineering & Construction Co. (represented by: J. Viñals Camallonga, L. Barriola Urruticoechea and J. Iriarte Ángel, lawyers)

Other party to the proceedings: Council of the European Union (represented by: A. de Elera-San Miguel Hurtado and V. Piessevaux, acting as Agents)

## Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

1. Dismisses the appeal;

2. Orders Iranian Offshore Engineering & Construction Co. to pay the costs.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 346, 19.10.2015.

Judgment of the Court (Sixth Chamber) of 8 September 2016 (request for a preliminary ruling from the Verwaltungsgericht Berlin — Germany) — E.ON Kraftwerke GmbH v Bundesrepublik Deutschland

(Case C-461/15) (<sup>1</sup>)

(Reference for a preliminary ruling — Environment — Greenhouse gas emission allowance trading scheme within the European Union — Directive 2003/87/EC — Harmonised free allocation of emission allowances — Decision 2011/278/EU — Change to the allocation — Article 24(1) — Obligation of the operator of the installation to provide information — Scope)

(2016/C 402/14)

Language of the case: German

**Referring court** 

Verwaltungsgericht Berlin

## Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: E.ON Kraftwerke GmbH

Defendant: Bundesrepublik Deutschland